

SUPREME COURT CASE No. S245395

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAR 19 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

ANGIE CHRISTENSEN,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

v.

Deputy

WILL LIGHTBOURNE, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS.



After a Decision by the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District,
Division Two, No. A144254

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of San Francisco County
Case No. CPF-12-512070, Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

<p>*RICHARD A. ROTHSCHILD, SBN 67356 STEPHANIE E. HAFFNER, SBN 194192 ALEXANDER PRIETO, SBN 270864 WESTERN CENTER ON LAW & POVERTY 3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 208 Los Angeles, CA 90010 Telephone: (213) 487-7211 Facsimile: (213) 487-0242 Email: rrothschild@wclp.org</p>	<p>HOPE G. NAKAMURA, SBN 126901 LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SAN MATEO COUNTY 330 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 123 Redwood City, CA 94065 Telephone: (650) 558-0915 Facsimile: (650) 517-8973 Email: hnakamura@legalaidsmc.org</p>
--	---

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
Angie Christensen

SUPREME COURT CASE NO. S245395

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ANGIE CHRISTENSEN,

PLAINTIFF AND RESPONDENT,

v.

WILL LIGHTBOURNE, DIRECTOR, CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
SOCIAL SERVICES; CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES,

DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal for the First Appellate District,
Division Two, No. A144254

Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of San Francisco County
Case No. CPF-12-512070, Honorable Ernest H. Goldsmith, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*RICHARD A. ROTHSCHILD, SBN 67356
STEPHANIE E. HAFFNER, SBN 194192
ALEXANDER PRIETO, SBN 270864
**WESTERN CENTER ON
LAW & POVERTY**
3701 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 208
Los Angeles, CA 90010
Telephone: (213) 487-7211
Facsimile: (213) 487-0242
Email: rrothschild@wclp.org

HOPE G. NAKAMURA, SBN 126901
**LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
SAN MATEO COUNTY**
330 Twin Dolphin Drive, Suite 123
Redwood City, CA 94065
Telephone: (650) 558-0915
Facsimile: (650) 517-8973
Email: hnakamura@legalaidsmc.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent
Angie Christensen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Issues Presented for Review.....	10
Introduction.....	10
Statement of the Case	12
CalWORKs supports poor families whose “reasonably anticipated” income “to be received” falls below specified amounts	12
Child support is money generally garnished from non-custodial parents’ wages to pay the expenses of their children in amounts set by state law.....	13
When child support is owed to a CalWORKs family, the money is either assigned to the state or subtracted from the CalWORKs grant.....	14
The Department, reversing previous practice, adopts policy counting child support paid to another family as income to the paying parent, disqualifying the paying parent’s family or reducing its grant.....	15
Ms. Christensen applies for CalWORKs cash aid, but is disqualified because of wages and benefits that are never received by the family but instead garnished to support her husband’s children outside the home.	15
An administrative law judge concludes Bruce Christensen’s child support payments were not available to meet the Christensen family’s needs, but the Director of the Department reverses the decision	16

Trial court rules in Ms. Christensen’s favor, but Court of Appeal reverses	16
Standard of Review	17
Argument.....	18
I. Child support paid to other families is not income available to the paying family under California welfare law	18
A. CalWORKs and child support operate together for the primary purpose of adequately supporting all children, a purpose which is thwarted by the Department’s policy	18
B. Neither the CalWORKs statute nor California case law authorizes treatment of phantom funds such as garnished child support as available to the person who never receives those funds.....	22
C. The court should reject the Department’s “slippery slope” arguments because child support obligations are qualitatively different from other debts.	25
D. The legislative history of AB 1542 does not support the Department’s interpretation	28
II. The Department’s policy violates section 11005.5 by counting the same income as available to two different families.....	29

A. The Court of Appeal’s interpretation of section 11005.5 ignores the second sentence of the statute, which prohibits consideration of the income or resources of one recipient group in determining the amount of aid to another group.	30
B. The Department’s policy inevitably leads to double-counting income when the family receiving child support also receives CalWORKs.....	31
1. The issue is squarely presented by this case, as the trial court granted not just administrative mandamus but also declaratory relief in a matter of great public interest.....	31
2. When garnished child support is passed directly to CalWORKs families, the Department violates section 11005.5 by counting the funds as income both for the paying parent’s current household and the family that receives the support directly	34
3. When child support is assigned and pays indirectly for CalWORKs, the same income effectively determines the amount of aid paid to both families, in violation of section 11005.5	34
C. Section 11005.5 applies to families in separate households and to public benefits applicants as well as recipients	35
Conclusion	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Cases	
<i>Azusa Land Partners v. Dep't of Indus. Relations,</i> 191 Cal.App.4th 1 (2010).....	18
<i>California Trout, Inc. v. State Water Resources Control Bd.,</i> 207 Cal.App.3d 585 (1989)	17
<i>California Water & Tel. Co. v. Los Angeles Cty.,</i> 253 Cal.App.2d 16 (1967)	32
<i>Christensen v. Lightbourne,</i> 15 Cal.App.5th	passim
<i>Conway v. State Water Res. Control Bd.,</i> 235 Cal.App.4th 671 (2015).....	25
<i>Cooper v. Swoap,</i> 11 Cal.3d 856 (1974).....	23
<i>Envtl. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Forestry & Fire Prot.,</i> 43 Cal.App.4th 1011 (1996).....	32
<i>Galster v. Woods,</i> 173 Cal.App.3d 529 (1985)	24
<i>Green v. Obledo,</i> 29 Cal.3d 126 (1981).....	33

<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> , 52 Cal.3d 1142 (1991).....	36
<i>Heckler v. Turner</i> , 470 U.S. 184 (1985)	23-27
<i>Hunt v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 984 (1999)	27, 28, 33
<i>In re Marriage of Ilas</i> , 12 Cal.App.4th 1630 (1993).....	22
<i>John v. Superior Court</i> , 63 Cal.4th 91 (2016)	18
<i>K.I. v. Wagner</i> , 225 Cal.App.4th 1412 (2014).....	33
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> , 24 Cal.4th 1122 (2001)	26
<i>McCormick v. County of Alameda</i> , 193 Cal.App.4th 201 (2011).....	21, 24
<i>Mooney v. Pickett</i> , 4 Cal.3d 669 (1971).....	24, 25
<i>Nat'l Audubon Soc'y v. Superior Court</i> , 33 Cal.3d 419 (1983).....	32
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 25 Cal.3d 260 (1979).....	26

<i>People v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 48 Cal.2d 476 (1957).....	17
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> , 50 Cal.4th 512 (2010)	17
<i>Residents of Beverly Glen, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 34 Cal.App.3d 117 (1973).....	32
<i>Robbins v. Superior Court</i> , 38 Cal.3d 199 (1985).....	27
<i>Rogers v. Detrich</i> , 58 Cal.App.3d 90 (1976)	30, 36
<i>Shaw v. McMahan</i> , 197 Cal. App. 3d 417 (1987).....	27
<i>Sneed v. Saenz</i> , 120 Cal.App.4th 1220 (2004).....	19, 21, 22, 28
<i>Waits v. Swoap</i> , 11 Cal.3d 887 (1974).....	21, 23
<i>Weidenfeller v. Star & Garter</i> , 1 Cal.App.4th 1 (1991).....	22
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal.4th 1 (1998)	17

Federal Statutes

11 U.S.C. §523(a)(5) 26
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(15) 26
42 U.S.C. §602(a)(2) 19, 20
42 U.S.C. §652 19
42 U.S.C. §654 19
42 U.S.C. §656 26
42 U.S.C. §667 20

State Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure

§1094.5 16
§1085 16

Family Code

§3900 13
§4011 26
§4050 20
§4053(c) 19
§4053(e) 20
§4053(l) 20
§4055 20
§4059 20
§4059(e) 20
§4065 26
§5230 26
§5260 13
§17516 21

Welfare and Institutions Code

§11000 27
§11005.5 passim
§11157 29
§11157(b) 29
§11200 12

§11205.....	20
§11250.....	12
§11265.2.....	13
§11265.2(b)	23
§11450(a)	23
§11450(a)(1)(A).....	19
§11450.12(b)	12
§11454(a)	32
§11475.3.....	14
§11477.....	14
§11477(a)(1)(B).....	14
§11477(c)(1)	14
§11477(c)(2)	14, 34
§17000.....	19
§17001.5(a)(4).....	24

Other Authorities

75 Fed.Reg. 45628 (Aug. 3, 2010).....	9
AB 1542	passim

Miscellaneous

2 CT 578-580 (Department of Social Services., “CalWORKs Program Caseload by Category Jul. 2009-Aug. 2014 (released Oct. 2, 2014)	31
All County Letter 97-59, 1 CT 63.....	14
Article III of the United States Constitution	29
CalWORKs - Cal. Families on the Road to Self-Sufficiency: Annual Summary Jan. 2017 at 10-11.....	31

Department's Manual of Policies and Procedures

§12-425(c)	14
§44-113.5	34
§44-113.9	15
§44-207.2	12
